
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 5 JUNE 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Sandra Jenner - Defoe House 

(Chairman) 
Jim Durcan - Andrewes House 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Christopher Makin (Alderman) 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Jane Smith - Seddon House 
John Taysum - Bryer Court 
Mary Bonar - Wallside 
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare 
Tower 
David Lawrence - Lauderdale 
Tower 
Mark Bostock, Deputy 
Adam Hogg -  Chairman of the 
Barbican Association 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 

Rodney Jagelman - Thomas More 
House 
Andrew Tong - Brandon Mews 
Tim Hollaway - Lambert Jones Mews 
Helen Hudson - Defoe House 
Andy Hope - Breton House 
Dave Taylor - Gilbert House 
Monique Long - Mountjoy House 
Petre Reid - Willoughby House 
Miranda Quinney - John Trundle House 
Graham Wallace - Andrewes House 
Alan Budgen - Cromwell Tower 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Matthew Stickley, Governance and Member Services Manager 

Matthew.Stickley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Accessing the public meeting 

 
Members of the public can observe all public meetings of the City of London Corporation 

by following the below link: https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams. 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 

the public meeting for up to one civic year. 
 

Please note: online meeting recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the 
meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London Corporation’s 

website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove any 
inappropriate material. Whilst we endeavour to livestream all our public meetings, this is 

not always possible due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording 
will be uploaded following the end of the meeting. 

 

 
Ian Thomas 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the minutes of the Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC) held 
on 6 March 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (To Follow) 

 
4. UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


3 
 

 
5. YOU SAID/WE DID - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
6. CAR PARK CHARGING POLICY 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 30) 

 
7. BARBICAN ESTATE ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING POINTS 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
8. WINDOW CLEANING CONTRACT 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 62) 

 
9. FINAL RECONCILIATION REPORT OF BARBICAN ESTATE METERING AND 

BILLING ISSUES 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 78) 

 
10. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 82) 

 
11. BRANDON MEWS CANOPY 
 

 Office of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 



 
12. FIRE SAFETY 
 

 Office of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
13. BLAKE TOWER 
 

 Office of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
14. WORKING PARTY UPDATES 
 

 To receive the minutes and reports of the various working parties. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 83 - 96) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 



 

 

Committee: Date(s): Item no. 

Residents’ Consultation Committee 

Barbican Residential Committee 

5 June 2023 

19 June 2023 

 

Subject: Update Report  

Report of: Director of Community and Children's Services Public 

Summary 

Barbican Estate Office  

 

1. Agenda Plan 

Property Services – see appendix 1 

2. Public Lift Availability 

3. Redecorations 

4. Window Frame Survey Update 

Recommendations that the contents of this report are noted. 

Background 

This report updates members on issues raised by the Residents’ Consultation 

Committee and the Barbican Residential Committee at their meetings in January 

2022. This report also provides updates on other issues on the Estate. 

1. Agenda Plan  

The table below includes a list of pending committee reports in 2023 

Residents’ Consultation Committee & Barbican Residential Committee 

 

Report Title Officer 

RCC 

Meeting 

Date 

BRC 

Meeting 

Date 

Independent Review 
Rosalind Ugwu 

Paul Murtagh 

Date TBC Date TBC 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Action Tracker BEO 

4 Sept 

Report 

deadline is: 

16.08.23 

 

11 Sept 

Report 

deadline is: 

30.08.23 

 

Fire Safety Update Paul Murtagh  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Blake Tower - Oral Update Paul Murtagh 

Breach of Lease protocol Helen Davinson 

20222/3 Revenue Outturn (Excluding the 

Residential Service Charge Account) 

Anne 

Mason/Chamberlains 

Relationship of BRC Outturn Report to 

Service Charge Schedules – RCC Only 
Anne Mason 

Progress of Sales & Lettings  Anne Mason 

Arrears Report (BRC Only) Anne Mason 

Working Party Updates (RCC Only) 

• Gardens Advisory  

• Asset Maintenance 

• Background Underfloor Heating 

• Leaseholder Service Charge 

• SLA 

 

Working Parties 

Update Report: 

• Main update - Agenda Plan 2023 

• Pr
[...]
ouse Awaiting completion of resident colour consultation, 

deadline w/c 22nd May  

Shakespeare 

and Lauderdale 

Tower 

To commence later May, resident consultation open 

  

Thomas More S20 consultation letters being prepared. Proposed start 

date of work late June/early July 

  

 

Page 10



 

 

 

 

3. Window Frame Survey 

The surveys to the top-level window frames on John Trundle Court, Bunyan Court, Bryer 

Court, Ben Jonson House and Breton House are complete and we await the survey 

reports. 

 

The results of these surveys will be combined with the results of the previous survey 

carried out and will be tendered as one project. Section 20 consultation is already 

underway and the tender process will commence on completion of the section 20 process. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Resident Consultation and Barbican Residential Committees 
 

Outstanding Actions (formerly You Said, We Did) 

 
Date Added Subject Action Agreed Responsible 

Officer  
Target 
Meeting Date 
– RCC and 
BRC 

Update 
 

March 2020 - 
RCC 

Barbican Highwalk – 
Planned Maintenance of 
the Public Realm 

This relates to additional funding for 
the walkways, for the inspection and 
maintenance for a number of items, 
i.e., smoke vents, drainage gulleys, 
railings, planters, benches and 
signage. There are currently no funds 
available, but Officers will continue to 
review if there are any savings to 
progress any of these works. 

Paul Murtagh  Report requested for Mar 23 
Committee by RCC Chair. 
BRC members noted a survey 
would follow to ascertain if 
£50K set aside is adequate. 
Oral update to March 
committees 
Monies have been identified 
and Assistant Director 
currently identifying 
priorities. Thanks to 
members who have aided 
with this. 
Staff have conducted a 
walkabout to identify any 
issues. 

September 
2022 - BRC 

Leaseholder Service 
Charge Working Party 

The Assistant Director had been 
working with residents on the
[...]
 buildings (that is, stores not constructed in 
the car parks which are all classed as small/standard stores) be increased 
to £27.50 per square foot per annum and subject to review again in 2022. 

• An increase in rents for the residential new stores in the car parks for the 
ensuing year of 5% to £21.30 per square foot per annum, subject to review 
in 2022.  

• An increase in rents for the non-resident new stores in the car parks for the 
ensuing year of 5% to £42.60 (including vat) per square ft and per annum, 
subject to review in 2022. 

 
 

 
  Current Position 

 

13. There are currently 1272 usable car bays within the Barbican Estate’s car 
parks. The occupancy of each car park is provided in Appendix 1.   
 

14. The history of occupancy and charges for residential car parking at the Barbican 
Estate is provided in Appendix 2. The car parks on average have lost 18 
residential users year on year over the last 10 years, with current residential 
lets at 534.  
 

15. Appendices 3 and 4 provide a history of occupancy and charges for storage 
facilities at the Barbican Estate. Storage occupancy has constantly been high 
and is currently at 88%. 
 

16. Temporary Daily Car Parking income was £51,311 last financial year, through 
charges applied to vehicles visiting the Barbican Estate, without a long-term 
residential car park licence. All miscellaneous charges are listed in Appendix 
5, alongside the historical fees and those proposed in recommendation 5.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Options 
 
Car Parking 
 

17. The recommendation took into consideration a number of factors with regards 
to Car Park charges: 

• Occupancy and its history with regard to elasticity of demand (see 
appendices 1 & 2); 

• The deficit on the car park account and the objective of raising revenue so 
as to reduce the deficit (see appendix 6); 

• The independent review of the Barbican Estate Office.   
 

18. There were two options for car park charges, including the miscellaneous 
charges: 

• Pausing the Barbican car park charges (particularly the annual parking fee 
of £1,420) for the ensuing year and subject to review again in 2024; 

 

• Increase the Barbican’s miscellaneous charges and the car parking space 
charge to £1,564 per annum (as originally agreed at BRC in 2018 as the 
direction of travel) and subject to review again in 2024.  

 
Stores 
 

19. The recommendation took into consideration a number of factors with regards 
to Store rents: 

• Occupancy schedules for car park stores and block stores (see appendices 
3 and 4); 

• The deficit on the car park account and the objective of raising revenue so 
as to reduce the deficit (see appendix 6); 

• Income exceeds expenditure within the (block) storage account (see 
appendix 7); 

• The independent review of the Barbican Estate Office.   
  
 

20. There were two options for store rents: 

• Pausing the Barbican store rents for the ensuing year and subject to review 
again in 2024; 
 

• Increase the Barbican store rents and subject to review again in 2024; 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



Proposals  
 
Car Parking 
 

21. To increase the Barbican annual residential car park licence charge by (CPI) 
10.1% to £1,564 per parking space. Potential providing £76,896 in additional 
income based on current occupancy.  
 

22. To increase the miscellaneous charges by (CPI) 10.1% for motorcycles (to 
£281), bicycle lockers (to £106), bicycle pods (to £37) and Temporary Daily Car 
Parking (to £12). Potential providing £10,500 in additional income based on 
current usage. 
 

23. The Barbican annual residential car park charge per premium parking space to 
be £2,346 per annum (based on 1.5 of the charge for a standard car bay). 

 
Stores 
 

24. Increase the rents for stores within Barbican buildings (that is, stores not 
constructed in the car parks which are all classed as small/standard stores) by 
(CPI) 10.1% to £30 per square foot per annum. This potentially provides 
£31,072 
[...]
ract across the Barbican 

Residential Estate.  

The contract would be for an initial six-year period with an early termination for 

convenience after three years. It is intended the contract would start in August 2023 

subject to Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) approval and a 35-day 

consultation period prior to issue of contract. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

The BRC is asked to endorse the following recommendations: 

 

1. That the tender submitted by All Clean London in the sum of £1,503,110 over six 

years be accepted and that they provide the window cleaning services for the 

Barbican Estate on an initial six-year period with an early termination for 

convenience after three years.  

 

2. That the Comptroller and City Solicitor be instructed to draw up the contract with 

All Clean London subject to the leasehold consultation process and the 10-day 

mandatory standstill period referred to in this report having expired. 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



3. The current contract with Parkers is extended for a further month to allow for an 

estimated contract start date of 1 August 2023 and an adequate mobilisation 

period with All Clean London  

 

Main Report 

Background 

 

4. The window cleaning for the Barbican Estate is currently contracted to W Parkers 

& Sons on a contract which began on 20 October 2016 and continued three 

extensions which expired on 31 March 2023  

 

5. The Procurement Strategy considered two options, an undertaking procurement 

exercise for a new contract or continuation of existing contract. The route to 

market options considered either a one stage procurement (FTS (Find a Tender 

Service) – PCR 2015) or restricted procedure. The process involved an analysis 

of the advantages and disadvantages of these options and concluded the one 

stage procurement process was the most appropriate.  
 

6. Tenders were invited for the six-year period 2023-2029, with early termination for 

convenience after three years. The Cit
[...]
 Lead 

Date approved 12/05/23 

 
 
 

 

9. Appendices Final evaluation score summary, savings certificate, etc 
     No Appendices required.  

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



Appendix 2 

City of London Housing Window Cleaning  

Specification of Requirements  

1. Window Cleaning 

1.1 The Contractor shall provide a comprehensive Window Cleaning Service throughout the Barbican 

Estate delivered in a safe and efficient manner. The window cleaning function will seek to minimise 

degradation, enhance asset life cycle, and ensure the Barbican Estate high standards and image are 

maintained. The Contractor is required to provide a high-quality service as defined within the scope 

of this specification. The standard of cleaning as specified is to be evident at the agreed time of 

monitoring. The Contractor must assist the City meet its ambitious Climate Action Strategy by 

reducing environmental impacts during delivery of this service. 

1.2 The Contractor shall also undertake window cleaning activities in specialist/unique areas as 

directed by The Barbican Estate Office. The Contractor shall be responsible for supervising and 

monitoring the provision of the Services to ensure windows are cleaned to a high quality. This is in 

addition to the audits undertaken in conjunction with The Barbican Estate Office. 

1.3 The Specification for Window Cleaning consists of the following documents: 

• Service & Pricing document  

• Specification Appendices – Site Maps (multiple files that include the name of the site in the 

file name) 

1.4 The Barbican Estate premises and assets are grouped accordingly and listed in the ‘Service & 

Pricing’ document. 

The diversity of property owned and managed by the City of London includes the Barbican 

Residential Estates for which window cleaning services are required. The Contractor is to be aware 

of access, logistic, operational, safety and sensitivity issues associated with window cleaning
[...]
Safety 
audits 

100% 

Average Score  

Page 60



15. Site Visits During Tender Period 

The City of London would like to extend an invitation for prospective bidders to visit our sites prior 

to tender deadline, in the interest of providing further clarity on the specification of the tender. Site 

details are provided in the specification and accompanying maps.  

If you wish to visit the Barbican Estate on the one of the dates detailed below, please message your 

request via the CapitaleSourcing portal.  

Please note that the maximum number of attendees per bidder is 2 (two), please provide the 

name(s) and contract number(s) of those wishing to attend. If you wish to visit the Barbican Estate, 

please message your request send your request via the CapitaleSourcing portal.  

Site Visit Dates 

Site Visit 1 – Thursday 02/03/23 - start time to be advised via the Capital Message Section 

Site Visit 2 – Friday 03/03/23 - start Time to be advised via the Capital Message Section 

Details of who will be showing attendees around the Barbican Estate will be provided in due course 

including meet up location. 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Barbican Residents Consultative Committee -For information 
Barbican Residential Committee – For information 

5th June 2023 
19th June 2023 

Subject: Final Reconciliation Report of Barbican Estate 
Metering and Billing Issues 

 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate Plan does 
this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2,4,5,11 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the Chamberlain’s 
Department? 

No 

Report of: City Surveyor For Information 

Report author: Emma Bushell 
 

Summary 
This report presents the issues surrounding metering and billing accuracy across the communal 
underfloor heating supplies at the Barbican Estate. It sets out the actions the COLC Energy Team 
and vendors have taken to rectify the issues and changes to processes to ensure they do not reoccur. 
All incorrect billing of usage due to estimated data has been rebilled on actual data with the exception 
of Speed House data, which will be rebilled by June 2023. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

• Note incorrect billing of usage due to estimated data has been rebilled on actual data with the 
exception of Speed House data, which will be rebilled by June 2023  

• Note the actions taken by COLC Energy Team and vendors to rectify and prevent incorrect billing 

• Note the analysis of some blocks for agreed available capacity that is now with the sites for review  
 

Main Report 

Glossary of Terms and List of Vendors 

1. Please find a glossary of terms and a list of vendors with details in Appendix 1. 

Background 

2. There have been numerous complex and intertwined issues surrounding the billing for the 
electricity supplies that serve the City’s portfolio, including communal underfloor heating systems 
across the Barbican Estate. These issues have been compounded by extreme price volatility in 
the global energy markets and Government efforts to mitigate the impact.  

3. It should be noted that ordinarily commercial electricity prices are significantly cheaper than those 
available to domestic customers (Appendix 2). In addition to benefitting from cheaper prices 
commercial supplies are not subject to 20% VAT, further reducing costs.  

4. Residents have repeatedly expressed concerns on the accuracy of the data used to compile the 
utility bills that are passed on to them through the services charge.  

5. To tease out these complex issues this report separates out the core issues which are at the root 
of most of the recent concerns from the day-to-day issues to be expected and managed in a large 
portfolio such as we have at the City of London Corporation (COLC). It is acknowledged that for 
residents th
[...]
neers 12 Resident / Garchey Engineers 1 Resident / Garchey Engineers 34 Resident / Garchey Engineers 2

Metwin (miscoded) Metwin (miscoded) Metwin (miscoded) Metwin (miscoded) Metwin (miscoded)

WILLOUGHBY

General

Total Jobs Raised 160 9391.88

To A Specific Address 146 7560.98

Common Parts 14 1830.9

Breakdown By Priority Level

Priority 0 2 183.63

Priority 1 7 961.82

Priority 2 7 1222.22

Priority 3 14 3210.2

Priority 4 21 3814.01

Priority E

Void

Resident Engineer/Garchey 109

Breakdown By Category

Asbestos Management

Balconies (not WP)

Carpentry 5 2082.18

Concrete

Decs not WP

Dilapidations

Drains

Drains (garchey)

Electrical 1 602.22

Emergency lighting

Entryphones

Fire Equip

Frames (not WP) 4 1012.05

Glazing 2 208.52

Heating 

Lifts 5 793

Lightning Conductors

Locks/Doors 3 191.84

Metalwork 6 805.12

Miscellaneous

Plumbing 6 679.45

Podium Contract/Routine

Roofs (not WP) 1 59.54

Security

Structural Repairs

Tiling & Screeding

Ventilation 7 1143.2

Water Penetration 11 1814.76

Resident / Garchey Engineers 109

Metwin (miscoded)

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 96


	Agenda
	4 Update Report
	Update Appendix 1 Property Services June 2023

	5 You Said/We Did - Outstanding Actions
	6 Car Park Charging Policy
	Charging Policy for Car Parking and Stores Appendices June 2023

	7 Barbican Estate Electric Vehicle Charging Points
	8 Window Cleaning Contract
	Window Cleaning Service tender Appendix 1 PT8 - June 2023
	Window Cleaning Service tender Appendix 2 Specification of Requirements - June 2023

	9 Final Reconciliation Report of Barbican Estate Metering and Billing Issues
	BEO Appendix 1
	BEO Appendix 2
	BEO Appendix 3
	BEO Appendix 4
	BEO Appendix 5
	BEO Appendix 6

	10 Progress of Sales and Lettings
	14 Working Party Updates
	SLAWP Report to the RCC June 2023
	SLA Working Party appendix 1 June 23
	SLA Working Party appendix 2 June 23

Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
Monday, 5 June 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 

held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 5 June 2023 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Present 

 
Members: 
 
Sandra Jenner - Chair  
Jim Durcan - Deputy Chair  
Alderman Christopher Makin – Deputy 
Chair 
Adam Hogg - Chair, Barbican Association 
Graham Wallace- Andrewes House 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Andrew Tong - Brandon Mews  
John Taysum – Bryer Court 
Helen Hudson – Defoe 

Deputy Mark Bostock - Frobisher 
Crescent  
Miranda Quinney - John Trundle Court 
David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower  
Monique Long - Mountjoy House  
Jane Smith - Seddon House  
Guy Nisbett – Speed House 
Rodney Jagelman - Thomas More House 
Petre Reid - Willoughby House 

 
Officers: 
 
Emma Bushell - City Surveyor’s Dept. 

Stephanie Robertson - City Surveyor’s Dept. 

Barry Ashton - Community and Children’s Services Dept. 

Paul Murtagh - Community and Children’s Services Dept. 

Jason Hayes - Community and Children’s Services Dept. 

Anne Mason - Community and Children’s Services Dept. 

Helen Davinson - Community and Children’s Services Dept. 

Matthew Stickley - Town Clerk’s Dept. 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Andy Hope of Breton House, for 
whom Deputy Randall Anderson attended as a substitute, and from Sandy 
Wilson, for whom Ted Reilly attended as a substitute. Frances Calman 
attended the meeting as a substitute for Alan Budgen of Cromwell Tower. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Dave Taylor of Gilbert House. 
 
Helen Hudson and Monique Long joined the meeting remotely. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2023 be 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. UPDATE REPORT  
 
The committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children's Services. 
  
The committee discussed the redecoration works, following which officers 
confirmed that there was no reason residents could not meet with the Clerk of 
Works, including for snagging meetings, and that this would be confirmed to the 
Clerk of Works following the meeting. 
 
In response to a request for a finalised financial summary of redecoration 
works, officers agreed to provide such a report, along with a Clerk of Works 
report for all remaining residential blocks on the estate once they had been 
received, to the members of the committee before its next meeting. 
 
In response to questions regarding the accuracy of data within the report, the 
Town Clerk advised that reports were required to be prepared several weeks in 
advance of the meeting to allow for their publication in compliance with 
statutory deadlines. 
 
The committee discussed the levying of service charges prior to lift 
refurbishment works commencing. Officers confirmed that charges would not 
be levied prior to works beginning. The committee discussed the offer of a 
service charge loan, which would be available in September 2024 once 
finalised accounts had been received, with officers confirming that an 
explanatory note would be provided to residents setting out the offer in further 
detail. 
 

5. YOU SAID/WE DID - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
 
The committee discussed the accuracy of dates by which items had been 
added to the document. It was confirmed by officers that one action had been 
revised since the last meeting but that the listed actions would be reviewed 
following the meeting. 
 
Officers agreed to share anonymised staff feedback with the Barbican Estate 
Residents Consultation Committee as listed as a previous action. The 
committee discussed the deferral of actions, including the response to the 
Residents' Survey and the revised Communications Strategy, to allow for 
completion of the Barbican Estate Office review. 
 

6. CAR PARK CHARGING POLICY  
 
The committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children's Services. 



 
The committee discussed the proposal to increase car parking charges in line 
with Consumer Price Inflation, the number of rate freezes implemented in 
previous years, the valuation of the Barbican Estate spaces as compared to 
other local car parks, and the proposed expenditure earmarked for 
management and supervision costs. The committee further discussed the 
staffing of the estate’s car parks and whether the recent addition of part-time 
staff would reduce the need for overtime payments. The committee discussed 
the charging of £1,564 per annum for Barbican Estate car parks as compared 
to approximately £800 per annum for other local car parks. 
 
The committee discussed the decline in occupancy rates since 2006 and 
whether increases in charges had caused or exacerbated this; and whether 
charges indexed to occupancy rates might mitigate this decline in occupancy. 
 
The committee welcomed the proposal to re-establish the Car Parking 
Charging Working Party and noted the recommendations which would be put to 
the Barbican Residential Committee. 
 

7. BARBICAN ESTATE ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING POINTS  
 
The committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children's Services. 
 
The committee welcomed the proposal for an Electric Vehicle Charging Point 
Working Party to be re-established to review the electric vehicle charging point 
offer across the estate but expressed concerns about the proposed increase to 
charges, with concerns raised that demand for estate charging would be 
lessened because of local, on-street charging points being less expensive. 
 
The committee discussed the use of the charging bays, recognising they 
seemed to be underutilised but that electric vehicle ownership rates were 
increasing annually and that use of the spaces was likely to increase over time. 
 
In response to questions, it was confirmed that the current charges would 
remain in place if the Barbican Residential Committee did not agree to their 
increase at its next meeting. 
 
It was proposed that the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 
recommend to the Barbican Residential Committee that it defer any decision on 
electric vehicle charging fees until such time as the Electric Vehicle Working 
Party could meet to further investigate the proposals. This was put to the 
committee and agreed. 
 

8. WINDOW CLEANING CONTRACT  
 
The committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children's Services. 
 



The committee discussed the involvement of residents in the procurement of 
estate contracts, with officers apologising that residents had not been involved 
in the procurement under consideration. It was clarified that resident 
involvement in procurement exercises was valued by the City of London 
Corporation, had been useful to previous procurement exercises, and that it 
would continue to be sought in future. Involvement in procurement exercises for 
services paid for by Barbican Estate residents was welcomed by the 
committee. 
 
The committee welcomed the news that the proposed contract included works 
not covered in previous contracts and discussed the structuring of charges 
across the blocks in the estate. It was clarified by officers that this was due to 
different blocks having different requirements for window cleaning. 
 
The committee noted that the specification for the contractor included a 
requirement to report repair and maintenance issues identified when cleaning 
and discussed the importance of contract management in ensuring the works 
were completed to a suitable standard. It was confirmed that the cleaning 
method for the different classes of buildings would be reviewed and discussed 
with the contractor as part of the new specification. 
 
The committee discussed the possibility of tendering contracts by lot to allow 
multiple suppliers to provide bespoke services. 
 
The committee noted the recommendations which would be put to the Barbican 
Residential Committee. 
 

9. FINAL RECONCILIATION REPORT OF BARBICAN ESTATE METERING 
AND BILLING ISSUES  
 
The committee received a report of the City Surveyor. 
 
The committee discussed the forecasted energy price for future years, noting 
that the City of London Corporation’s energy supplier had purchased 52% of 
energy requirements for the coming year. It was confirmed that metring issues 
had now been resolved. The committee noted the credit of charges from 
previous years but noted that they would not be reimbursed to residents as they 
had not been included in charges over previous years. 
 
The committee discussed the variation of standing charges, the amount of 
available capacity purchased, and requested clear information on the 
reconciliation of metring and billing. It was noted that estate residents were 
eligible for HM Government’s Energy Bill Relief Scheme and that these 
discounts had been added to residents’ energy bills. 
 
The committee discussed the need to be presented with the outcome of the 
reconciliation exercise and for clear information which set out the charges, both 
actual and forecasted, for each residential block for the financial years affected 
by the incorrect billing. 
 



RESOLVED: 

• To note incorrect billing of usage due to estimated data has been rebilled 
on actual data with the exception of Speed House data, which will be 
rebilled by June 2023. 

• To note the actions taken by City of London Corporation Energy Team 
and vendors to rectify and prevent incorrect billing. 

• To note the analysis of some blocks for agreed available capacity that is 
now with the sites for review. 

 
10. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  

 
The committee received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children's Services. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the report. 
 

11. BRANDON MEWS CANOPY  
 
The committee received a verbal update from Community and Children's 
Services department staff. 
 
The committee noted the work undertaken to establish a record of works on the 
roof canopy over previous years, and that future decisions would require expert 
advice. 
 
Officers confirmed that a report providing an update on the work would be 
brought to the next meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee. 
 

12. FIRE SAFETY  
 
The committee received a verbal update from Community and Children's 
Services department staff. 
 
It was noted that the majority of remedial works had been completed in 
Frobisher Crescent. The committee praised the work undertaken and the 
communication between officers, residents, and the contractor. 
 

13. BLAKE TOWER  
 
The committee received a verbal update from Community and Children's 
Services department staff. 
 
Officers confirmed that the City of London Corporation continued to face 
challenges in engaging Redrow PLC and was close to taking legal action. The 
committee noted that Redrow PLC would be completing investigation surveys 
but that the City of London Corporation would be present at these surveys, 
including attendance from officers working in the areas of fire safety and 
building control. 
 



14. WORKING PARTY UPDATES  
 
The committee received updates from working parties of the Barbican Estate. 
 
With regard to the Leaseholder Service Charge Working Party update, the 
committee noted that errors in repairs and maintenance estimate charges for 
four estate blocks had led to confusion for residents and not been clearly 
explained. 
 
With regard to the Asset Management Working Party update, the committee 
discussed the need for proper project management of the stock condition 
survey and that the stock condition should be considered in the long-term. 
 
With regard to the Underfloor Heating Working Party update, the committee 
noted that the Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department had provided advice 
on lease amendments to allow for individual controls. Officers agreed to take up 
the matter further with the Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department to seek a 
resolution to the issue. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 
A question was asked about the circulation of minutes of the meeting, to which 
the Town Clerk confirmed that the draft minutes of the meeting would be 
circulated shortly after the meeting to allow for submission to the Barbican 
Residential Committee meeting of 19 June 2023. The Chair advised that she 
and the Town Clerk were to meet in the coming days to discuss the scheduling 
of meetings and coordination between the Barbican Estate Residents 
Consultation Committee and Barbican Residential Committee more generally. 
 
A question was asked regarding the necessity of maintenance and redecoration 
works to be undertaken in the coming weeks and the inadequate 
communication to residents to prepare for these works. In response, officers 
confirmed that they would be meeting with residents in the coming days to 
discuss the works but that the coming weeks would see the contractor 
undertake pre-work surveys rather than the works themselves. It was confirmed 
that the contractor was aware of a local population of falcons and that their 
surveys and works would not disturb their habitat. 
 
The Chair confirmed that, as discussed at the last meeting of the committee, 
the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee nominees to support 
the procurement for a general repairs contract would be Ted Reilly and Jane 
Northcote. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 



The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Stickley, Governance and Member Services Manager 
Matthew.Stickley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


